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New Hampthire THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation oy ;
William Cass, P.E, David Rodrigue, P.E,

Assistant Commissioner

Commissioner
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Right-of-Way
and the Honorable Council January 4, 2023
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-d, “Leasing of State-Owned Real Estate on Public Waters”, authorize the New
Hampshire Department of Transportation (Department) to retroactively lease 75 linear feet of
shoreline along lake Winnipesaukee, adjacent to Route 11 in the Town of Alton, to the Brandt
Development Corporation {Lessee). The term of the lease will be five years, effective August 1,
2021, through July 31, 2026. The annual lease amount is $2,622.75, effective upon Governor and
Executive Council approval.

Lease income will be credited as follows:

04-096-096-962015-3028-406912 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Rental Income $2,404.19 $2,622.75 $2,622.75

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
$2,622.75 $2,622,75 $218.56

EXPLANATION
This request is retroactive to coincide with the signed lease terms.

As a result of the number of encroachments discovered along the NH Route 11 corridor in 2013, a
reestablishment plan was developed and all abutters were notified of their encroachments. The
Department has decided to enter into Lease Agreements with those landowners meeting statutory
requirements.

The taxes for the Alton Bay leases will be calculated by using the linear distance of frontage along the
lake as outlined in RSA 228:57-a, IV. This calculation method was reviewed and supported by the
Attorney General’s Office and is currently used by the Department’s Bureau of Rail and Transit.

The Department received a request from the Lessee, to lease the subject property located in the Town
of Alton.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE ¢ P.0. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: {603) 271-3734  FAX: (603) 271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 ¢ WWW.NHDOT.COM



On June 21, 2021, the Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee granted approval
(LRCP 21-023) to enter into Lease Agreements with property owners adjacent to NH Route 11 along
Lake Winnipesaukee in the Town of Alton, valid for 5-year terms with the option of renewal at the
end of the 5-year term.

The Department respectfully requests authorization to retroactively enter a 5-year lease with the
Lessees.

Sincerely,

William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner

WIC/SGL/lmw
Attachments

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX'483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 « TDD: RELAY-NH 1-800-735-2964 +» INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



- LITTORAL RIGHTS LEASE:-
between
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
“DEPARTMENT"

AND

Brandt Development Company of NH, LLC:,

Dectlarent and majority holder of the 167-173 Mt. Major Highway Condiminium
Assoclation
“TENANT"

for property located at
167-173 Mount Major Highway, Alton New Hampshire

AUGUST 1, 2021 - JULY 31, 2026

Supplemental-document.checklisl .

Certificate of Insurance

BN

is A Renowal

DES Permil

Attachment *A* defining property
Amendment{s)
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LITTORAL RIGHTS LEASE,

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made between The State,of New Hampshire, Department of Transportation,
‘herelnafter called the *Department,” and Brandt Devalopment Company of NH, LLC., Dsclarent and
majority holder of the 167-173 Mt. Major Highway Condiminlum Assoclaﬁon haremafter called the
"Tenant”

WHEREAS the Depariment is the owner of land: as identified.on the State of New Hampshire
Reestabiishment Plan dated November 13, 2013, and recorded as Drawer [ 73-45, at the Belknap County
Registry of Deeds. ;

WHEREAS Brandt Development Corp agree(s) to enter into a lease agreement in accordance with RSA
4:39-9, the subject Leasa bsing 75’ of shorefront located directly-across from Parcel 25 shown on said
plan, and also kdentified.on Alton Tax‘Map.38, Lot 28; as depicted on-Attachment A attached hereto,
hereinafter,called *the.lot", and,

WHEREAS the Tenant has requested to lease the littoral rights-to use said shorelme of the lot along Lake
Winnipesaukee on an "as is”, tamporary basis,

NOW THEREFORE the Department I3-willing to comply with said request, provided thét the Tenant, as a
condition to the enjoyment of sald fittoral rights, joins:in the.execution of this Lease for the purpose of
accepting.each and every condition.herein set forth during the term of this Leass.

1. |DENTIFICATION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY.

1.1, For and in consideration of the rent and the mutual covenants hereinafier stated, and.the
acceptance by the Tenant of each and every term and condition herein.set forth, the Dgpartment

1 hereby feases o the Tenarit the LITTORAL RIGHTS to the shorelinerof Lake Winnipesaukee as
depicted on Attachment A incorporated herein.

2. TERM
21. The term of this Lease shall begin on August 1, 2024 and shall end.on Juty 31,2026, unless:
terminated-sooner in accordance with the provisions of this Lease.
3. RENT
3.1.  Rent forthe.term of the Lease shall be $2,622.75 annually.

32. Rentis due annually, on or before August 1#, to the “TREASURER, STATE OF NH' and mailed
to: New Hampshire Department of Transponatlon. Bureau'of Flmmce ‘and Contracts, P.0.
Box 483, Concord; NH 03302,

33. Ifachick Is returned unpaid for any cause within reasonable contra! of the Tenant, the Tenant
agrees to-pay an additional charge:of $50.00 to the Department, end the Department will have-
the right to require-any or-all subsequent payments to be In the form-of: cash or. money ordem for
the remajning term of the Lease. i ol

r 41612021 Tenant(s) Initials
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34. PerRSA72:23, |(b){4), “Failure of the Lessee to pay the-duty assessed personal and real estate
taxes when due shall'be cause to terminaté: sald Ledse of agréaiiant by-the Lessor.”

4. USE.OF PREMISES"

4.1. The temporary littoral rights are hersin convayed only for non-commercial, private uses. Any
public andfor commercial uses\are not permitted Undér this Lease.

4.2.  The Tenant shall not usa the litioral rights, of property In any manner—that wilt disturb the peaceful
enjoymént-of others.

5.1, The Tenant shall comply with all the laws, ordinances, rules-and orders of appropriate
govemmental authiorities durlng the term of, thus Lease

6. . ASSIGNMENT: AND SUBLETTING

! 1 ) . i '
6.1.  The Ténant shall not assign, license, sublet, transfer, giant, o otherwise convey ihis Lease or
any of the littora! rights associated with this Lease.

7.1, No holdover by the Tenan!. waU -be permitted. The.Department and the Tenant must:execute-a
new lease on-or before expiration of an existing lease for the Tenant to remain in possession of
the littoral rights.

8. DEEAUL'I'.

8.1. The Department shal be'the sole Judge of what shall constitute.a violalion of the:provisions of the
Lease, or the failure of the Tenant to,otherwise abide.by any of the covenants,herein contained.

9. TERM]‘NAT}ONEQEue_géé',j?Qé:CALﬁg.

9.1. In the évent the Tenant defaults in the payment of any instaliment of rent or other sum herain
speclfied and such:default'continues for- (seven) 7 days after. written notice thereof or if tha
Tenant defaulls in the cbsarvance or parformance of any other of the Tenant's covenants,
-dgreaments, or obligations Hiereunder and:such default shall not be corrected wlthlmthirty (30)
days of written notice by the Depadment o the Tenant: specifying such default and requiring it to
bee remedied then, and in'such an-évent, the' Department:may temminate this Lease and.the
teriiporary littoral rights herein conveyed. Tenant hereby undérstands and agrees to forfeit any
and.all refits that have been prepald if this Lease is terminatad for cause.

9.2.  Sale or transfer of the Tenant's abutling property, identified in the Alton tax records as Map 36, |,
Lot 28, will bé cause for termination of this Lease under paragraph 9.1 abave:

r 44612021 Tenant(s) Initials __-
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The Depariment shall be entitled:to recover incidental costs, attomey's fees, and court costs from
the Tenant if-it bacomes necessary for-the Department to Institute-suit for eviction, damages,
rental arrears, or violations of the terms of this Lease.

10.2.

. The Department may terminale the; Leasa at any time by giving. at least a 90-day notice thereof in

writing, and mayitake full, exclusive, and complele possassion,of the [ittoral rights hereby leased,
at the end of said 80:day period with:no further ljability of any naturé whatsoever to the Tenant for
doing 50. Should the Department terminate this Leasa by giving the 90-day notice during any
pericd for which rent has alregdy been paid; the Department will reimburse the Tenant for the
pro-rala proporhon of the remaining number of days. for which:rent has been paidin-advance but
during which the Tenant no longer retains said littoral rights.

The Tenant may terminate this Lease at any.time by giving at loast’a 30-day nofice in‘writing,
specifylng in said notice to day (and time of day) on which possession of the littoral rights will be
surrendered. [n the event that the Tenant shall-terminate this Lease In accordance with the above
provisions, Tenant hereby understands and agrees to forfeif any and all rents that have been
prepald if this Lease is terminated under this paragraph.

RENDER OF ENCUMB

. In the eventthat the. Term or any extension therecf shall have expired or tarminated, the-Tenant

shall peacefully quit and sumender.to the Department. In such a case; Tenant further agrees to
remova any and all non- Department ‘owned improvements, alteraﬂons. or-additians that
encumber the site at Tenant's:éxpenss.

121.

12.2.

123

The Tenant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess the State of New Hampshire, its.
;agencles; officers ‘agents and’ ‘employees; from:and-against any.a and: all] iosses sufferediby the
-Stateof New Hampshire, its: oﬂicars,,agents and employees; ! end.any and ‘all:clalm, liabllities or
penalties asserted agalnst the State, ils officers, agents and employees, by or on behalfof any
parson on account of, based on-or resuylting from, arising out'of (orwh!ch may be claimed to arise
out of} the acts or omissions of the Tenant or’ from the use or exercase ‘of said littoral rights.

The Tenant further releases the State of New: Hampstiire, its agencles ‘agents and employees,
from‘any. and-all claims. or demiands for damages or injuries of any nature whalsoever attribulable
direully orindirgclly o-the littoral. righls herein leased.-

The Tenant shall provide: to the: Department proof of insurance demonstrating that the requlred

- coverage-has been obtained.before taking posssssion-of the Premisesiand:thereafter upon

[ 4/6/2021 Tenant(s) Initials &=
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12.4. The Tenant shall provide a minimum General Liabllity coverage: $1,000,000.00-per incident, :
$250,000.00 per person; or unless Insurance of a differentitype and in higher amounts is _ i’
:customéy. The Tenant shall provide'to the Depaitrient a'cettificate 6 iSiariod démonstiating, !
that tha fequired.caverags’ has been obtained and contalning the foliowing wording:: “The'State: i
:of New Hampstiire:ls named:as additional/sured with respect to liabifty arising from the use i
:and/or occupalion of State:owied pramises iindar this:Agreement betiween'the State:and the i
:Named Insired:* The Tenant shall keap same in force; at'the Tenant'siexpenss; tiroughout the |
Tenant's tefidncy. )

13.MISCELLANEGUS

13.1. Department's Agents, Al rights:and obiigaiions of thé Depaitineritunder this Lease may be :
performed or. exercised by such-agents as the Depariment may sefect, '

13.2: Notice, Anynotics!by e party heretoito the othier party shall bé:desniied to have bieeri duly
delivered or.given-at the:lime of-malling by registarid or certified mall; postdate:prepaid, in a
Unlted. States; Posl Office.

13.3. .Extent of Instrumont, Cholce'of Laws, Atiandriciit ete: This Lease, which may be éxecuted
In ainurnber of counteipaits, eaeh of whichishall:have been deemed an:original, bul which:shaif
constitute one:and the same.instrument, is to be construed according o the Laws of the Stale of
New Hampshire, Is to take effect as a sealed instrument, s binging upon, inures to the benefit of,
and shall be enforceable by the parties hereto, and mdy be‘canceled; modified, or amended only
by a written Instrument executed and approved by the Depariment and the Tenanl. ;

134, ;____Q:Wal\‘:oi'FOf‘Brééé . No assent, by elther party, whether exprass or implied, to a breach of i

- covenan, condition or obtigation by theiother party, shall actas.awalveiof a right of action for

damages as.aresult of such'breach, or:5hall be construed-as:& waiver of any:subsequent breach :
of the covenant, condition or obligation. i

13.5. Unenforceable Terms, If any terms of this Lease or any application thereof shall be invalid or
unenforceable, the remainder of the Lease and any application of such term shall riot be affocted
thereby.

13.6. Entire:Agreément, This 'easé and any.document attachied heféto or réferenced figrein shal
constitute the éntire Agreement and understaniing béiween. lhie parties'hareto and supersedes
all prior Agreements and understanding relating to the subject matter hergof,

Igei Inimiliifty; No Bovision In this:Lease is intandedto be.or-shallit be i
aty. 10-be:a walver of the State's soversignimmunity.

13.7. No'Waiver of S
interprolad'by:eftier

14.Ténant L1ability:

14,1, All Tenants accept jointly and severally liable for all Tenant responsibilities of this Lease.

r 4/6/2021 : Tenant(s} Initials .. .~
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15.Effective
15.1. This Leass la'subjett to approval ‘of bath the Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization
Committee. and the Govemor and Exacutivé Councll end thereaftsi: will beeome: aﬁeqﬂve on
Augusi 1, 2021
8. Amgnsi_rns.uta
6.1, None:

1 41612021 Tenant(s) Initals
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Y My Commission Expires Aug 23,2022 ¥

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pariies hersto have set theirhands as of the day-and year first above

wriiten.
The State of New Hampshirg
Department of Transportation

.VictﬁnaF SMahan Commissloner
Depariment of Transportation

STATE OF NEW HAMPSH!RE,

Onihis,_J- _dayof 022 /before:m;

undersigned officar, *personally appeamd Victoria F..Sheshan, who ack owladged as belng the.
Compmissloner, and as'such, befng ‘authorized'to do'8o; execiilad'the: foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained, by signing the name of the State of New'Hampshlre as the Commissioner of the

Department of Transportation.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF | have hereunto set my hand and seal.

mission‘expires

Phorie:. 403/%4:‘; o ?4
EmallﬁﬁﬂA#AéV & Am,.dorf

Data CI ‘2?
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Jannter D Lane
nxm- Sopt. 5, 2023

' KH e f523

JENNIFER, A GLYNN

“Notary Public - New Hampshirg My co m:bsion expires
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Aﬂachmonf:"‘A_ =

167173 MY -UAJDR: HIGHWAY
CONDORENIUMS
HASKINS. THOWAS W.
‘Source titks 146/308 &106/575

s bt 0O acoest to Lako
[ 2%esriv
. 24287672

2365/% /2420/872
167-173 N7 MAJOR, MIGHWAY. ! k%
COOOUINIUG . 3
HASEMS. THOMAS M. /
Source titles 146/308 &:106/573 g
had 0o acecas 1o Ike /
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*State of Néw-Hamp$hire -

Departiéiitiof State

CERTIEICATE

1 David M Siafilan; Secretary ¢ o"i's:m of the State of Néw:Hampshire, do hereby:certify:itisi BRANDT DEVELOPMENT

COMPANY OF. NEW‘HAMPSHJRE ELCis aNcw Hampshire Limited Lisbilify:Company regnstued to transact bisiness; ln ‘New
Hampshlre on Decernber 18 1995 ~furthier eemfy that allfées:end documents: required by thc Sccrcmry of State's office: have N

) ’.been\re_;lgive_d_aqd.an{good s;eang;fr_xg as:far as this office.is.concerned, -

BusinéssID: 241170 ' '
Certificate Number:: 0005910269 i
Ta r-x

= ‘'[N TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

Ytiéséko set tay hand and cause to be affixed

ie Seal of thé State of New-Hampshire;
' thlslsth day-of: December-AD.2022. °

* David M. Scanlan’ .
Secretary, of State

SR .



E Brcmd'r
Development

| Company - "
;Certificate:Authorization.
FROM: Henry'& Jacqueline Brandt, members
AUTHORIZING: Brandt Development Company ofNH, LLC
PO BOX 4300
Portsmouth,. NH.03802-

A, WE, Jacquchne ‘Brandt and Henry; Bnmdt, certify that we are members of Brandt Development
Company of New: l{nmpshlrc, LLC and' duly authorized to act on. behalf of. the above, nafried:
company

B. :Be’it-resolved that:

R Hemy & Jacquelinie Brandt grant authonty 0 Brandt-Development Company. of NH, ELC, to
hiereby authonzed 16"6xecute any, and nll Use and: Occupancy.and Lease agréements between'
Brandt. Developmant Company.of New.Hampshsre, LLC and New: Hampshlm Department. of
Transponatlon with: regard to.the property. located: :along NH Route 11in Alton, New
‘Hampshlre

b. This resolution shall continue tc have &ffect until; ‘expressed written'notice:of its
rescission:or mod:f cation has beéfi recéived.

———t

and lawful. authonty 1o adopt thié forgoing;resolution'and to confer. the powérs granited:to, the
Brandt: Davelopment Company of New: Hampshm: LEC.

C. We furthier certify that-at thé:time.of thiis adoption of the: foregoing resolutlon, -we had full power:

D. IN-WI-TI}!ESSiM-lEREOF.-,.we‘he‘ret_mto'subs'cribé}qin“iia]ﬁ“c;s.

i B@gdﬂ A“‘t!'h‘rfud Memser'
dtDevéjopingnt Company-of NH, Le

LINDA S LIBBEY
; NOLEry | Pubic - New Hampshiro,
My Cwm‘issh'l Etﬂm Nov.22; 2022

. P &

- b Y . - D
P.0.Box 4300 4. Portemouth, NH- 03802 ¢  603-373.6400 4 603:373:8402(fx). & Brandidév@oomeestnet




g I " OATE UMDOTYYY)
AcoRD CERTIFICATE OF_LIABILITFY INSURANCE [ "l

11-"8 CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A.-MATTER-OF: INFORMATION JONLY: AND: CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE' CERTIFICATE HOLDER: THIS:
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATNELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND EX'!END OR_ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
‘BELOW." THIS’CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE .DOES NOT CONSTI‘I’U‘I’E “A'CONTRACT . BE'!WEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
'REPRESENTATIVE QR PRODUCER. AND.THE’ CERﬂFlCATE HOLDER.

+IMPORTANT:" If the'certificate holder i3 an ADDITIONAL INSURED,:tha’ pollcy(les),must have ADDITIONAL: INSURED provisions:or be cndor:ad
"I SUBROGAﬂON IS WAI‘VED luhjm to the terms lnd cnndillons of: the pollcy. certain; pollclu may' mqulro an endorsemant’ A smemnt on

‘thls certificate does’nol confer rights to U\e certlﬂcato holder: In lleu ‘of such' ondonemlnt(s) ' v
PRODUCER! , ' - T S mmmm~ Bonderman, VALERIE: .
Assuredpam\ars Now England Inc 3 7 PHOME.. BT
1655 La!ayatta Rd'2nd FI i | ABOREsS: ;

, G INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE Swmce
Poitsmouth’ . NH 038015603, | meyrema: West Amarican Insurance ‘Company’ 144393
NSURED | sisurene : Y - :
" 167-173 Mount Major. Higiway Condormilums SURERC: . ) -
- 182 Post'Rd - - : ’ L) INSURER D :
) &Uktﬁ B:
. NonhHampton _ & [NH'.03862 . @m‘;:, .
COVERAGES'Y CERTIFICATE . NUMBER: .0340650688 .. - ;. ' REVISION NUMBER:, 201603,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED:BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED.NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. 'NOTWITHSTANDING ANY-REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY. CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH'THIS:
‘CERTIFICATE MAY'BE_ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED;BY THE_POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
L EXCLUSIONS’AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN-REDUCED BY.PAID CLAIMS

WER XBGLRUBHT "POLICY EFF.. | POLICY BEXP

s TYPE OF NSURANCE | wan]wyep POLICY HUMBER . MMDOYYY | MMDETYYY: LR
X, -comnmmmu.uuu.m ’ : ' el : EACH OCCURRENCE ‘5. 1,000,000.00
Icwme - ©OCCUR . | PREMISES (s pecrrencet | 8 300,000.007
| ’ T MED EXP {Any ons person)  |'s+ 15.000.00°
Al X | X' | BLW58731208 07-30-2022'| 07-30-2023 | personaL s aDviuury |5+ 1,000,000.00
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: C . GENERAL AGGREGATE: ~ | $4/2,000,000.00~"
« X roucy ECT |_|tec - PRODUCTS = COMPIOP AGG { § '2.000,000.00 ° -
| OTHER: : -2 &8 . -7 o b
AUTOMORILE LIABILITY i i 1. . : coumzb‘;.i‘usw $. Yii-
[ - avvauto . ) : . | BOOILY INJURY (Per person) | 3 R
J ;- SCHEDWED |, 7
g G | B '
|| ‘AUTOS ONLY: AUTOS ONLY, | ; - | .{Per sccident) 4
- e & [
[ [umenziians T Toocun - ' o ' |EaccocuRrence 13 2
excessuas | |cuniesaADE ' . AGGREGATE $
4 loes ] reveimions. - i sl 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION ’ _]FGR,- [ 1o
AND EMPLOYERY LIABILITY ',- ., N, o =
SER DXOLUE NiA : E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ) - L
m&*&ﬁ;ﬂuwzm E.L'. DISEASE - EAEMPLovEg 3 i ol
ogc'mmnosopsmmusm ! ; . ‘ F_L.Dcm_ss PoLicY LIMIT'| § N
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS [VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additiorial Remarks Schaduls; miy be vitached W mory space ls'required)
CERTIFICATE HOLDER /CANCELLATION

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, , NOTICE WILL BE* DELIVERED bIN

b ot . WITH 1 H
The State of NH Bureau of Right -of -Way ACCORDANCE THE POLICY PROVIS ONS:-

Po Box 483
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. -STATE.QF NEW:HAMPSHIRE . s o oo
INTER:DEPARTMENT.COMMUNICATION £GP 21023

FROM:  Steghén’ G i:agonteS: 2 DATE: June‘4.,2021
Administrator '
AT :Dept rof: Trensportat:on
Bureeu :of nght-of—Way
o limy,
SUBJEQT, Rental of State: Qwued Property:omAltoniPublic:Waters . "Approved by the Long
| RSA'4:30:0: ‘Range:Capital
To: 'Represeritdtive. Johi'Graham; Chatmién_ Planning.and
-Leng: RengefCepital Rlghning: end Uhhzatton Commiitteé - Ut|]|zat|on Committee
June:215.2021

REQUESTED ACTIGN

Pursuant; to RSA“4 39-d 'ngslng, of- State Owned Real Estate on Publlc Watere,.r.the
'New.-Hampshire;DeparimentofiTra‘nsponat[o epartment) requests approvallto Enter
vinto 27 Lease Agreements;(Agreements) wlthrp, fe‘rt‘y. OWners: adjaoent to N Route 14 .
elong Lake!Wnnipesaukee lntthe town. -of. Alion.; The- Agreements wouldnbe valld for 5=
yéar- tennsrwlthltheaoptlonuof‘ renewaltat ths end of s-year term" ‘The lntenh "of thls
requested«actlomls*to,euthorlze“ the'euse sof. state- owned lsnd by leaslng Departments
Jlittaral; rlghtetto:edjacent»propertyuowners ensurlng compllance with’ menagementtof the

property.-

. EXPLANATION p
The. Department’eoqmred*the property. and' related Irttorel:nghte lfrom:the T own of: Alton
In :1941"1’06 replaeetﬂcatlon of: NHuRoute 11, under‘Federel Ald: Pro]ect No F 230 (4)
“‘Winnipesau eei'Roéd

L
.

‘Asa. resultfollthe‘lnumber-oflencroachments discovered:alongithe:NH: {Routex11: corridor:
o 201 3.$e reesteblishment plamwasldeveloped andtall: abuttem “were: nottfled i’ wntlng.,
‘of thelr encroachments fo. resolve ‘the issue ofsencroaohments. theﬁDepartment{has
Ldeclded. 1a: -enter i to=Lease Agreements with those land ‘owners:who have. submltted
lapplloatlons. meett the statutory .requlrements of RSA 4:39-d;. :end are: tepproved by
‘Govemor and Councll

Therent: amount lor the Alton ‘Bay,| leages will be- oalculated by’ usmg‘thelllnear dtstanoe
of. frontage alongxthe lake es outllned In RSA 228 57—3 Sectlon Ivls! - g-C
Portlons of Rallroad' ropertles The ‘cament rstells $34, 97 per Ilneartfoot of edlaoenl

i is Ioulated iévery fi ve :years.{o: adjust for: lhe Cepltal Pricé; lndex -This.
calculatlonamethod was revuowedrand supported by:the: Attorney General's Ofrce.tand is
currently: used by’ the‘Department ‘8! Bureau of Rall &fid Transit.

‘The: mexlmum total. Ilnear footage of- property:encompassed by, thee27 \prapeity owners-Is.
24 0407 42fleel along the' shorellne of LakezWinnlpeseukee Thetlease rete Is*$34 07 per -
linear: {501, >tl_1erefone Fthe: rnaxlmum fotal yeorly rental’ lncome for the 27 Ieaee )
-agreemen gils, pro]eoted 'to. be:no:make than '$76. 249129, The: Department {s-still
negoliating’ Iength'offllneer footage with: the lessees so the’actual Ilnearfrontage for each
‘property. may\be reduced whu:h oould reduoe the total lease revenue. The maximum:
total yearly taxes. .projécted to be pald to the Town of Altori Is epproxtmately $1 040 4

‘The’27 'affected property.owners who meetthe ststutory requlrernenls foré Lease
Agreement Under RSA 4;39-g-are:outlined.In Exhibit- 1 on page-2:
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The,Departmant:is respectfully: requesting authorlzation {d%enter into:5-year-Lease
’Agreements MmﬂtheQ?Lpropeﬂonwners adjacent to NH Rolute A+ along:Lake
Winnlpasaukee in the-Town:olAlton.

-SGLILMWI
" Attachmants

S:\Rjght-Of-WaAPoperty MamgEment\ TOWNS parcels if proccisiAlion\DockitLong Rarige RequestiLong Range
Request 6-4-2021doe
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'STATE:OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE

INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION. Lece-19-018
FROM: . ‘Stephen: G, LaBonte ™ .DATE: -,Juno.18.52_019
Adminrstrator {F4 ; :

- ATz, Dept: of Transportaﬂon
‘Bureduof. Rig ht-of-Way.

‘SUBJECT: ' Process of Adiréesing :NH:Ram".j{r'ugm'-6r.wqg;encypachm.nu iri Alton

TO:

Representaﬂvo John: (:loutler. Chaln‘nan

INFORMATIONAL:ITEM
Tho‘Department of Transportatlon propases. methods ‘of addresaing ericroachments into

Hé'NH-Rotita’d 1:right of way which Include: dwolltngs ‘boat holises, stilfs,:and decks along a:
section of NH ‘Route*11.in Alton.

EXPLANATION
In 2013* pumuant to the: process: laid'out In;RSA 228 a5 the Departmont resstablished

‘the highiway.toundary-along NH:Route!11 in Alton‘Bay.. The State originally-acquired féé
_<ownership: of.the land In" 1644, 'and. establlshed the right of way: beundaries.In 1947.as & partof
Jhe Alton FAP #F,-230(4) P-2001 projeot Duﬂng the reestabllshmont process,. the.Department

‘identified that

witiple! enoroachmonba had:been:placed wlthln the.right of way-since the time

‘when the' boundary was originaily established: ‘Thege! onoroachments tnoludordwo!lings .gtalrs,
:decks, docks; and:boathouses.

Tho Dopartmom dovoloped plan shoets to documont tho onoroaohments andtright-of-way

' ﬂaeglstry of Doeds Ind]vldua!s thet were aﬂoctod by the roestabllshment have been notiﬁed that
they own 8. suucture thal encroaohes onithe’ Stato'a propoﬂy

Slnce the timo of reestablishmerrt. tho Dapartmont has. aﬂowod ‘the encmachments to:

:PEMmEin. WAthiA: tho ﬂght af. way However,ithe’ Dopamnont mustiporiodically reevaluata the
hlghway llmlts and any- oncroaohments that lig® wrthin thosa limits.:based updn' malntonanoo and,
i oporational neods ‘Agi trafﬂc and davolopmont oonlinuo to gfow; the needs for; malnmining and:
ipperating’ tho roadway may. change. The Department must have:the. abimy 10 use this property at
: "ns drscraﬂon .but. understnnds that ndividuats. uso;nnd onjoy the. atructures that lio within the

£ *‘Stato

rty ln order to balance theso oompotlng lntorosts the Doparlment proposas o

| pro
_'énter Into temporary uso:agroomonts with'all’ oncroacheru

Tho'type-and tefin.of térmporary uae:agrasmenus dei:'éhdo?it‘aiior't-mo‘-tyiib'of‘structu_re:

Dwolllng stmcmros and. boat houses built: pﬂor-to the; 2013 mestabiishmenl will-bé.
gmndfalherodland ollglblo for ‘8 long-term ancroachmont agreoment The lorm of the
renoroochm ent'agresment ! would be for-2
oocupant owns the dwelling, whichever. may explre sooner Tho «@hcroachmient.
agrooment s desirable to, the' Dapartmont becausie It’ acknowlodgss the pormanonl

: nature dfa dwe!ling by: allowtng the oooupant.to rumaln for.a: iong’my duratron, while

allowlng the: Dopartmont to make long-term plans about'the usa; ohthe right of- wayi by
agroeing that.the' dwolllng wiii:be' nernoved within' 25 years al. tha tatost

Stalra ;and-decks that.were.bullt prlor to.the 2013 reestablishment, dnd:d@re'used to,
oooesa an adjaoent dock, will-be éligile: for 8. short-term legse. A lease will ‘only’b be
gmnted when ‘the" adjaoent ‘dock has met-all NH DES dock. permitﬂng roqulromentl
Slnlrs ahd. decks ‘that: mest'these roqulromantn will'be e!iguble for'a. S-yearvlo_ago pursuant
to RSA 4:39:C: No new stairs.or decks wil be‘approved; and’ wili not ba"eligibte for a:
{lsase.

TAPROPMNOT\2019\6rgRange\A iGN IRiE 1 1D6cks0618laformational doc



+ Docks,in"place-prior to:the 2013 reestablishment will be: grandfathered:until such time as
the NH DES dock pe'mlt explres Upon expiration of. a ‘dock permit,-a dock’ ownar must
enter inte &’ lease agrnement with ihe Department whlch will'be conlingunt upon. ihe.
applicant recalving a'current NH: DES’dock permn -All dock: leages: will run ooncurrent
‘with the duratlon of the’NH DES.dock: permh. Na new.docks will: ba; approved and will
not be eﬂglble for.a: Iease The. short-tarm Iaaso is desirable to the Department because
1t allm for: r_eevaluatlon -of Depanment needs; avery,fow, years;: bul also allows
lndivldual' with a dock to’ conunue thelr: pm-exisﬁng use.until such: time that the.
Bepartment may, ineed: the property. .

The: Departmem has reviewad its maintanance and- operational neads‘along Route 11 in
Alton; and at thig;time is:able’ to. aliow Indlvidua!s to oontlnuo thefr eneroach!nl uses:. The
Department wlshas to begin nohfying Indlvlduals to; onter into’usa, agmementn for each,
encroaching sttuctura The upedﬁc terms and conditions of ‘each:typd’s of use sgreoment are
tontained in the documants’ attachod hareto

SGUPIM/
Aftachmignts:

TAPROPMNGT\Z019\LongRange\ANtgnINHR1¢ 1 | Docks061 Sinformational.doc.
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{,indi\"idual-lmmc‘l. o
{individudl sirect. addivss)
{individual town, state; zip)

Re:  Aloi Bay Recstablishment, Panv) No. { 1, Right-uf-Way Reesiablishinent and
Encroachment [Man

Near Alton Buy Resident.

You ave reeciving this letier hecause you maintain a.dwetling. dock. boathouse. strirs, deck,
nd/or othef structure thatencroachiés'on State-owncd land in Allon. New Hampshire. 1n 2013,
the New Hampshire Departmént of Transportation recitablished the highway houndarics 60 NI
Route 11:atong:Alion. Bay. During the. reesiablishment. ihe Depaiment lenmicd that there werc
manty structuri's along Alton 13y that encroachcd wholly or in past on the State land. ‘Our records
indic:ue that you maintain one or more.of these encroachments.

The Dipartiient must balifice the evir-changing needs of the highway with the interests of
individualsthat hinve chjoyed the tise ol Alion Boy. To'nddress these;competing interests. the
Depanment has created a.process 1o graiit i@iiporury encroachinent agreementsior ledse
apreements, depending upon the typéal encroaelimant, Pricraachcrs mustyxeeute o formal
ggreement with the Department in.order io continue using-any stfuctare. Fuilure to.onter into an
agreement with the Department inay resultinithe remuoval of vour eneragchiment.

The-process. to oblain an ugrecment may:take.n your or more. Applicuntsare-cndouriged 1o stan
the processently in order io:obtain an-ggrecatent before any wiher relevant penmits expire: The
process Torobtaining an agreement isiattochied 1o this Jeiter. Also attached ‘are the retevant plans
which may assist you in locating and identifying your éncroachment.

The Department Ioplis.fotward to reaching sgrecinents with all indi\-idpalk'_lhm have cncronchin_g»

structufes. Please foview the attached process and-tuke the steps as oiitlined. Please dircet-all
questions 1o [inserl email contact for District 3 Engincer).

{signatire bloek for Distriet 3 Engincer)



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT ATION
MAINTINANCL DISTRICT ¥

|I MI’ORAR\' USI' or STATE- \\’NED [ A\‘l)

Pursuant to the provisions of Révised Slatules Annotated [RSA) 4:39.¢ Disposal of Highway, or Tumpike
Funded Real Estate.and 4:39-d Leasing of State-Owned Real Esiate on Public Waters, (printed on the
reverse side of applncntlon) and amendments theréto, permission is requested to enter into an
encroachment agicoment or. fease ‘agreement as deémed necessary by the New Hampshire Department
of Transportation Malhlenance ‘District 3 Lnginger {DOT D3) for continucd use of siate land for

recreational. purposes.

Property and Encroachment Description {please piovide'as much informaglon as possible)

Town ul Alton = NH Route 11
‘Water. Body — Lake Winnipesaukee

‘Street Addroess |

Tax Map and Number

IMPROVEMENTS
Diwelling Structure YorWN
Boathouse YorN
Dock YorN

.Distrncé 16 Utility Pole/Pole No.

Dock Permit

Stairs: Y or N

ROW Reéstablishment Plan Parcel Number _ S—
Deck . Yor N

Estimated Aréaof Encroachment, ‘Square Fect Boat/Canoe Rack- Yor N
Please-providea skeich shiowing details of the encroachment, Watercrail Storage YorN
Measc Include two photos of encroachment arca: ‘Outbuildings . Yior'y

___oné taken from NH Roule 11 Other:

___one laken from the Leke
Signature of Applicant o Malllng Street Address |
Printed Name of Applicant ) Town/Cily. Zip Code
Date Contact Phone Number
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
GPS.N, = ‘GPS W e
Right of Way ___ .
Conditions e _ i . iy
Recommend 1o Gurcaw of Right of Way: Y or N {
Retommended Action: _____ Encroachment Apreement _ _ LedseApreement Deniul



STATTE OF NEW IAMPSHIRY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENY

{enier-address o encraaching propeny}

TS ENCROACIIMENT AGREEMENT, iis entered into- this-____ day of __ _ ——
20___, between {encroacher name}. {encroacher uddress}, hcrclnaf‘lcr callul the “QGrantee{sY" and the

State u{' New ‘Hampshire, Department of Transporiation, P.O. Box 483, Coricord, New Hampshire.
03302-0483, hereinofier ealled thie “State™;

WITNESSETII, that the Graniges do heréhy covenant and agree to- follow the s'lipul'diibns set fonh in
this. Lncroaclomént Agrecment, relative to o cerlain portion of :a ‘premises,. ‘herein termed the
“Enéronchment,” Jocated on State property as shown on plans on filc with the Belknap County Registry
of 1deeds, Plan 1,73-045, 1,73-046, and L73-047, und on file wiih (he New [lampshire Department of
Transponation. designated as Rightzof-Way Reestablishment und Fincroachment Plan: The Gruntees
covenant and sgree fo-follow these stipulations in mchongr. for o non-exclusive, temporary use of the
Lineroachiment. for reercationg) use uid ageéss (o Lake Winnipesaukee.

DESCRIPTION OF ENCROACIIMENT: The Encroachment shiall consist of die (1) tocation within
the: highway right-of-way located on NI Route 11 in the Town of Alton, as:shown on attached Txhibit
A, and more specifically dueseribed as follows:
a. A {type of srmcure), located on State property on the {casterly/wesierly) side of N1 Route
11, at Station { station-number}, Parcel {parce) aumber, GI'S. coordm.nlu {norh) {west)

WHEREFORE, the (iranlccs aprce to-the follnwmg 1etms and conditions in-cxehange for the non-
eaclusive, temporary use of tie 2 .ncro.zchmcnl identificd.above,

1. The Grasitces acknowledgic that dny and all rights 1o gccess 1he Encroachment are-tukén subject
(o any and all matters-as shown on the above-described plans or uny other matter-of-record.

2. lixeept as provided herein, the Grontees are granted pcnmss:on te use and maintain the above:
described Iincroaclunent for the purposes of maimuining the existing Encroachment and
accessing. Luke Winnipesauke fnr recreational purposces. The Departnicnt retaing. the. right to
revoke the pennission grinited by llu,s Agreement,

3. If the Fncroachment arcaris required-for highway maintenance, construction, reconstruction, of
any .other purposc, at_any. future time, the State will so. inform the Grantees and give adeguate
time. {or the removal 'of.any.or all items and ‘structures by thc Gruntees it nio expense (o the State.
if any or all |tcms ‘and structiirés arc not removed at thetime (his arca 8 required by the State, the
State, will remiove and dispose of eny or all of these ilems and siructures as fiecessary with no
liability-fof the State 1o reimburse for the value of sid items and structures.



B.

5\
The Grantees acknowledge that this penmission for the nan-cxclusive, einparey use G the
{ncioactuncit dols noit crcate an awndrship interest, easement, or any uther Popeity INLCrest in
-the uriderlying State-dwnéd property.

By emcring into this Encioachiient Agrcement, (he: Graptees Waive any and ‘all clnims of
ownursliip (0 the abovi-described parcel.

The Grantces agree thal any altetations, additions for Iimprovement, INAIMCAARCE, USC; OF repaiy
of the Pncroachment is subject o the’ advance wrilten approval’ of the Departiment of
I'ransportafion; Durcau of Highway Maintenance; District Three, located at 2 Sawmill Road;.
Gilford, New THumpshire 03249, or any other such location that the NUDOT Distiict 3 dffive
may be lncated ata future-dame.

The Encroachument shall in no way-interfere, obstruct, or preveit-adequiaté sight distance for the

safe-movemient 6f all types:of vaffic:Emering or lcaving. the subject premises. #s detenminéd by
the standard-Lighway désipn requircmenis,

The Eneroachment shall in-no way interfére, obsiruct, or pleventany.or all hiphway maintenanee:
aclivitics.

If the Lincroachment is:found 1o interfere, obstruet, or prevent the sife movement of any type of
wniffic, highway maintenince, or repair activities, the abstruction nust be removed promptly by
the Grantees, o4 no expense 1o the State. If, the Grantees do nol prompily- remove said
obstructions when so notificd. 1hie Stae will remove the obstructions as iwcessary ‘with no
linbility for damuges. costs, or reimburscncent-for say or all items.removed.

10. The. Eucroachmenit shall .ip nh way crepte unsanitary or unsightly conditions witliin the

surrounding area. Jt shall be the responsibifity’ of the Grantecs 10 ensure {he Lncruschiment is kept
clenn and-free of litier..

11, The Grantees are profiibited from removing any trids larger than aiic-inch- diameter within the

State-owncd:land without, the express written: permission of the State, Giround. caver and shrubs
shial] riol e disturbed.

12. The Grantecs are protiibited from plaiiting or landscaping on the: State-owiicd Jand. or from

placing signs, fonees; fagpoles. putios,orany other item o the Statc-owned land.

13.The Griuitees are responsible for nny damages to Uie Suate-owiied land, including but.not fitnited

(o:vegetation lass requiring re-stabilization, as determined.by the;Statc.

14. No-portion of any; Lncrodchment slinll be gitached 1o guardrail posts;-sigih pasts. any other Siate-

owned device, extend:abovt (he top of guiirdrail posts, or'extend toward the highway heyond the
face or the puardrail,



15.1he: Grintees are prohibited from constructing edditional stairways or ¢reating brealis in ihe
guardril: Asthe"Siate replices the guardmil'in the vicinity ol the cocroachment, the State réining
‘the-fight to close dny existing sipenings, and remove any siairs-upon fotice,

16.Stairs shall be no wider. than; six' feét and constructed over the highway slope withoin any
regrading or recontouring of the: slape. The: Encroschmént must be in, conformance: with the
Favironmental Fact Sheet WB-19 “Permitting for Fréshwater Dogking Structures,” published by
the New Hampshire Department of Environineital Services, or any dGther rélevant palicy -in
vffeet.

17. Stairs shall be construciéd in conformance with- standard building materials:und methods, and
kept in good repair by the:Grantee. .Siairs deemed by the Staté to b¢ a hazand arc subjeet 10
immedine removal after reasonable notice ta the Granice, with expense of said removal being
reimbursed by 1he Grantee.

I'8. Grantee shall obtain g pesmit from New 1lampshire Departinent of Environmental Scrvices for
any boat duck associnted with use of the Facroachment. Grantee-agrevs to obirin an excavation
‘pemiit frofr: (e State for placemeni “of any nnchoring system associated with positioning or
suspending scasonal.docks, '

19..Parking is prohibited on the Statc-owned land.
20. Storing of privale equipment is prohibited on'the Siate-owned Jand,

21.7Septic tanks, including bur not:limited io holding-tanks. shali not be constructed on the. State-
owned land.

22. Septic tunks.cxisting at the time-this agreement is executed shiall be kept i good; repair aind shiull
comply with ull relevant:regpulations and reqiirements.

23. Additiorial wtilitics, including wells, shall not be placed on State-owned tand without prior
permission.of the-Stare. .

24. The Encroachment shall it be used for. any’ purposes otlier than the recreational take access
pumose for whiich the Lincroachment was originally constructed.

25. By-signing: ihis Encioachment Agreement, the Grantees lieréby agrey 16° defend;. indemnify, und
hold-harmless the Stare, its officers, and employccs, from and ugainst any ond all'losses suffered
by the Grantees, theie officers, und cinployees, end any and all:¢laims, liabilitics, or penaltics
ussessed against the ‘Grantees,. their officers, and :employces, by or on behulf of any person, of
accaunt of, based on, resulting from, arising oul.of (or which may. e claimed 1o arise out of (he
acts or omissions of:(he Grantees, or uny individual or ¢company contracted or hired by Grantees.
Nuthing cantained. herein shall constiting.a waiver of the sovercigh' immuiity of the Siate, which
inmunity s hereby, reserved to the Stite.



26. ‘I'he Granices must.stay current'and in good standing on all’mortgagw's, taxes, or nther ohlipatians
affecting the: encroachment. The ‘State: reserves the fight: to bring any gjectment, eviction: or
removal actions in (he event-that the Grantee:fails: 16 comply wilh-this'scetion, resulting in:liens,
forcclosurcs, or any ollicr-¢ncumbrance on'the cheroachmient.

27.This Encroachment Agreement may mot be aisifned, uonsferred, convéytd, - sublcased, or
atherwise modified to:-hienefit-any itidividual or clity not: nained inthis original agrecment,

28. 'Grantee shull comply: with all qpp!icéb]c'rul‘cs.;rt;guldtionﬁ;.r'cquir’cmqms-.isgatutcs, guidance, and
«directivés that any governing hody or. Stale agency may deein appropriote:

29.-This Encroachmént Agreciment shall e eftective for the duration:of titie that the Grantee utilizes
the Encroachment. or {16 be détertmined) years, whichever shall oceur first.

30. This Iincroachment Aprecment shafl be filed biy the State with the Belknap County Registry of
Doeeds.



GRANTEL(S)

{Graniee Naine}

{Girantee Name}

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
.88

Onthis-____ . __duyof____ __,20___, nersonally appeared the above-named
ond ackno\\lcdgcd the foregoing instriment 10 bx hisMefRheir

voluntary uci-and deed. Before me.

mu.r)' Puhlulluqlu.c of th lhc Peace
My commission cxpires: |

STATE OF NEXW ITAMPSHIRE ‘
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victoria Shihcen, Conunissioner
PO Box 4¥3
Caoncurd NH 03302-0483

STATL.OF NEW HAMPSHIRL
MERRIMACK; §$:
Onthis ______. .. diyof _»201____/personally.appeared the above: .named Victorin

Shaheen, Commseqmncr of the Dcpnnmcm of 1re ransparation, ond as: such being duly authorized to-do
s0; executed tie foregoing instriunent for. the pumpose therein containcd. Reloré:me,

Notary Public/ustice of the Peace
My commission expires:



